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we had taken the rubbish that -was available because we were given free aid? What I understand is that something has to be bought and the hon.
Minister went and bought it,

SHRI CHAND RAM: I categorically refute this. The ships that we are purchasing have been appreciated and rather they have been needed by tne Shipping Corporation of India., They have made a technical study of it, They have been wanting these,

SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU: May I know from the hon, Minister whether it is a fact that large contingents of officers had been going overseas to purchase ships and whether there is any ban on ministers going abroad in a democratic set up?

SHRI CHAND RAM: That is why we are going in for indigenous shipbuilding so that we may be able to make this country self-reliant and may not have to go in for the »urchase of ships from abroad.

SHRI KRISHNARAO NARAYAN
DHULAP: Sir, while replying to the question of Mr, Kalaniya, the hon.
Minister stated that apart from the other countries he has also gone to Poland and a fifty-fifty per cent deal was struck because of his going there with the entourage. Now, I want to know how the price of those ships, which are to come from Poland, was fixed, and whether the price is going to be competitive or otherwise,

SHRI CHAND RAM: Sir, from Poland we did not purchase any ships as a result of my visit. As a resuit of my visit to Poland we did not purchase anything,

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have not purchased anything from Polang and, therefore, the question of comparison does not arise.

SHRI CHAND RAM: Sir, we aave not purchased any ships from Poland,
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DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Was it a tight grant?
Complaints against freedom fighters

*93, SHRI GRUDEV GUPTA:¥
SHRIMATI HAMIDA
HABIBULLAH;

SHRI SAWAISINGH
SISODIA:

SHRI PRAKASH
MEHROTRA;

Will the Minister of
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of complaints which Government have received upto

1The question was actually asked on the flaor of the House by Shri
Gurudev Gupta,
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March, 1978 against those freedom fighters who secured pension by producing bogus certificates regarding eligibility; ang

(b) the number of cases investigated so far and the action taken therean?

g wAew § vIw " (o afw
e ®wEHd) ¢ (F) A (). 31-3-
1978 % 9reg forvraai #1 gean
6817 %1 faega wiwvsgra ok
ST aTETU & 19 IHA FH &
ATz 456 WA 997 Xg FR A AE &
7 9z F1 7 wRrafiat @y ager F grew 3 fadr TF &1 wrF ATAY A
IIASY FUT AT WAT FT eMrA F
A%y fsd aAfwgsT #1 F14 wUs7
FLET 9% BT f&gqr wr g1 4749
qIOAT ¥ SfeF S & 912 qu &y
wgfa eaftg #T & 7€ & sy
T & qwww ¥ faeqa @iw v
o g
+{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL)"
(a) and (b) The number of complaints received upto 31-3-1978 1s
6,817 After detailed investigation ang consultation wiih State Governments, pension has been cancelled and recovery of payments already made ordered in 456 cases. Criminal prosecution has been left to the State Governments o0 be undertaken in the light of facts and evidence available in each case, In 4749 cases, grant of pension has been suspended after preliminary examination. Detailed enquiries in consultation with the State Governments are in progress,]
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SHRI GURUDEV GUPTA: Sir, the second part of my question remains unreplied, The second part was, what action does the Government intend to take against those officers who are involved in sanctioning such pensions?

oft afaw a1 wew ;53 faeg
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SHRIMATI HAMIDA  HAEBIB.
ULLAH: Mr. Chairman, realising {hat there have been a number of complaints about some freedom-fighters, I find from personal as well as other 1eliable sources that a great deal ci harassment is going on towards these freedom-fighters and sometimes there is a political angle to it as well. 1 would like to ask the hon, Min_lster whether he will look into this mattex, hzcause I know that it is creating a jot of discomfort and unhappiness.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: He has no infor.
Tdl;0dd,

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA: He has got those figures.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Have you got the fioyres fromn tha various States? If yuu have gel the list, you can place it on the Table of the House.

3'IR{ DHANIK LAL MANDAL: I
will place it on the Table of the House,

SHRI JARJIT SINGH ANAND.
Siv, while 1 am one with the hon. Mipister in cutting out all bogus cases and jn hauling up not only the officials, but also the ex. MLAs, the ex.
MPs, the MLAs and the MPs who issue bogug certificates I would like to draw the attention of the hon.
Minister to the fact that in certain cases, op certain false technical grounds the people who have already been drawing peasions have been deprived of their pensions their pensions huve been stopped, though they are helg to be freedom fighters by the State Governments and though they have got the certificates.
They are deprived of their pensions on some small lacunae. I will mention one or two cases.

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you have one or two cases, you can mention them
{o him later on.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Sir, while T would request him to concentrate on bogus cases, I woulg also request him to look into genuine cases. In the cases of those whg have heen in the INA, the Army and so on, on some small lacunae, they ang their colleagues are denied pensions. On certain lacunae and on certain technicalities, their cases are rejected and they are nci{ treated ss freedom fighters.

SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL:
Sir, I would like to assure the hon.
Member, through you, that genuine freedeyy fighters will get pensions, irrespective of any lacunae or anything.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND:
Thank you very much.

SHRI MANUBHAI MOTILAL
PATEL: Out of these 4,749 cases where the pension has been suspend-
ded, there are also cases which are real cases, where some old age pen-
vioners, because they have not heen able t, get certificates and so on and because of certain technicalities, have been deprived of their pensions. I would like to khow from the hon.
Minister whether the conditions will be waived in such real cases.

SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL:
Sir, 1 have already stated that genuine reedom fighters will be given pensions. If any hon. Member or anybody proves that a person is a freedom fighter, he will be given pension.

+
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HIASY S qTOF FAtOy F wrewwrtat
¥ ATTEATET & g & IR g&@q7 (Far
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(Interruptions)
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I have galready said that he coulg keep it gn the Table of the House,
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ot ufas T AEX ¢ TT 1874
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ford & | 91 W WA WT IR
qeqr g 2193 IAH & 1561 ATRAT &
wgfa @ & T & 1 493 W
fote 5T fed w4 1T 139 wrew faaroefia &, #ifs AR SwIT AT g1

S gaar fraw : ghamn @ o
220 WA {92 gu § a1 741 § 21~
T Areeeq T feiae g g a1 F1a ;)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister,
I have requested you to keep the whole list on the Table. Why are you taking the trouble unnecessarily?

SHRI I.. R. NAIK: Sir, as the hon.
Minister is aware, these pensions are being granted to freedom fighters both by the State Governments as well as by the Central Government.
At the initial stage, of course, these pensiong used to be granted only by the States. Subsequently, the Central Government came in a big way to heip these freedom fighters for a very right cause, but what is happening is ....

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the supplementary?

SHRI L. R. NAIK: My question ig that whenever the State Government grants pension, automatically it must be sanctioned by the Central Govern. ment also. But what exactly is happening ... .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let it
but what is your question?

happen,

SHRI L. R. NAIK:. My question 1s whether all those pensioners who are being granted pensions by the State Governments will automatically be given pension by the Central
Government.
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=it afrw aw dea @ AgIRT, U a1 9nT S w0 g, SAE
SET HAT $ ) FH AR HTFTHATE B
ag ag g v “6 w1 St ¥ S @ W
&7 T ST E Wy SNAT 8, SART Ml afeglt g0 7«9 & |
SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU: Sir, 1

know of a specific case where the Home Department has made allegation ipso facto to harass a Member of Parliament belonging to the Opposition rarty. I, therefore, want to know from the Minister whether it js a fact that the Home Department ipso facto is making allegations against members belonging to the opposition parties in the matter of allotment of tamrq patra
¢r pensions.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can bring it to the nolice of the hon. Minister.

SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU: Let the hon. Minister reply.

sit afas a9 dgw @ & zaEl w7 4ET wTGT § A7 Wa A, FEHaT sfaam aitar g |

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question.
SHRI RAMANAND YADAYV: Sir, ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do you want to put a supplementary? All right.

{1 TATAG A1ZF : T 5T, Tg FA5
Furr &7 ¥ wreAr W gL W A wET g5, qfe & wE gF ¥ e TR &
& w8 o7 73R A I TT
T WG F O W yEgd faT
13 AT KT TR TG T AT JA 70T
TT ¥ ST HUT S T FITG SR
g u7 TEIAd Gl Qi 9T foqr 2 7

oY afas s qed : wwafa wgigy,
UE T T4 TIT { Al IFAT B 1
(Interruptions)
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At AAAIE AT @R 7T
Tl S| S8 o fRT W amax &
foar :

(Interruptions)

St TOATARE T2 ¢ F39T {747 29

T FY ST FIWAT L
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Tamra Patra duestion does not arise out of this guestion,

;Y THIAT TR : 5 7 T 97T 9%
araTa faar siret @ IR0 WIS GO
& wEr g

(Interruptions)

MR, CHAIRMAN: Next
Shri K. N. Dhulap.

Unemployment in the Rural Sector
*34. SHRI KRISHNARAO NARA.

question.

YAN DHULAP. Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleaseg to state:
(a) whether the Central Government have recently made any survey to find out the incidence of unemployment in the rural sector in each State and Union Territory; and

(b) if so, what are the details of the findings of the survey?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI R. DESAD: (a) Yes, A sample house hold-survey on employment and unemployment jis currently being conducted in both rural and urban areas of each State ang Union Te.ritory participating in the NSS programme in the 32nd round (July
1977—Juwae 1978) of the National
Sample gurvey.

(b) The survey will be completed by 30th June 1978. The first results of this survey are likely to be available within a year of the close of the survey.

SHRI KRISHNARAO NARAYAN
DHULAP: Sir, a survey is being con. ducted, but we should not wait upto the coming out of the survey on tihe figures of unemployment in the rural sector. We want to know what steps are being taken by the government to see that the

